situation giving rise to his successful grievance, i.e. the respondent’s arbitrary 

decision resulting in his unjustified dismissal. 

Determination 

[29] Mr Pollock’s claim of unjustified dismissal succeeds and the Company is to 

pay him the sum of $12,000 (twelve thousand dollars) compensation for hurt 

and 3-months lost remuneration less income earned during that period.  

Leave is reserved for the latter along with costs to be returned to the Authority 

in the event the parties are unable to agree on the same.